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2018=100 PRICE INDICES 2022

April Ma June August

Consumer Price Index (All ltems) 113.7 115.5 116.2 118.8 119.0
Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1125 1155 116.1 118.5 119.1
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 136.5 1374 140.8 143 .1 143.3
Clothing and Footwear 107.7 107.8 107.8 107.8 107.8
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 112.9 113.2 113.0 119.0 1214
Furnishings, Household Equipment, and Routine Household Maintenance 110.3 110.3 110.3 110.3 110.5
Health 114.0 115.9 117.0 117.2 117.3
Transport 129.9 134.7 138.1 141.3 133.6
Information and Communication 106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8
Recreation, Sport and Culture 107.6 107.7 108.6 108.6 109.3
Education Services 103.9 103.9 103.9 103.9 104.2
Restaurants and Accommodation Services 107.6 107.6 107.6 107.6 107.6
Financial Services 145.9 145.9 1459 145.9 145.9
Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services 110.3 110.3 110.4 110.4 110.5
Inflation Rate 5.2 6.8 74 9.6 8.3
Purchasing Power of Peso 0.88 : 0.86 1 0.84
GEOGRAPHY
Number of Municipalities 9 9 9 9 9
Number of Component Cities 2 2 2 2 2
Number of Barangays 232 232 232 232 232
CONSTRUCTION
Total

Number 54 339 534 728 406

Total floor area (Square Meter) 2,580 30,475 188,396 254,741 58,428

Value (P 1,000) 48,885 416,513 2,099,124 2,995,266 762,101
Residential

Number 54 307 430 571 355

Total floor area (Square Meter) 2,580 19,741 50,963 126,796 32,732

Value (P 1,000) 48,885 299,758 754,457 1,812,954 460,549
Non-residential

Number - 18 70 104 35

Total floor area (Square Meter) - 4,687 136,959 127,804 25,450

Value (P 1,000) - 59,960 1,275,698 1,122,277 278,497
Addition

Number - 9 10 4 4

Total floor area (Square Meter) - 6,047 474 141 246

Value (P 1,000) - 50,213 13,246 1,153 1,382
Other

Number - 5 24 49 12

Value (P 1,000) - 6,582 55,723 58,882 21,673
POVERTY 20092 20124 20154" 2018 2021
Monthly Per Capita Poverty Threshold (PhP) 1,421 1,610 1,935 2,151 2,480
Monthly Poverty Threshold for a Family of Five (PhP) 7,103 8,047 9,673 10,753 12,396

Poverty Incidence (%)




Among Families
Among Population
Magnitude of Poor (‘000)
Among Families
Among Population

Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold (PhP)
Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold for a Family of Five (PhP)

Subsistence Incidence (%)
Among Families
Among Population
Magnitude of Food Poor (‘000)
Among Families
Among Population

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Labor Force Participation Rate
Employment Rate
Unemployment Rate
Underemployment Rate

in percent

VITAL STATISTICS

Birth

Male

Female
Death

Male

Female
Marriage
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
(Region 11)
Annual Average Family Income
Annual Average Family Expenditures
Average Savings
* at current prices (in thousand pesos)

DEMOGRAPHY

*

Male
Female
Number of Households
Household Population
Male
Female
Population Density (per km2)
Sex Ratio
Median Age

Dependency Ratio
Average Household Size

Literacy Rate (percent)
POPULATION

Bansalan

City of Digos (Capital)
Hagonoy

Kiblawan

Magsaysay

Malalag

Matanao

Padada

Santa Cruz

Sulop

19.3
248

100.9
569.4
990
4,950

8.9
12.5

46.4
286.8

2018

59.5
97.6
24
10.6

August
2,430
1,241
1,189
1,003

596
407
380

2006

135
115
19

20.0
244

113.9
5771
1,118
5,588

8.0
10.1

45.7
238.2
2019

56.3
97.2
2.8
8.7

September
2,641
1,350
1,291

935
555
380
37

2009

165
141
24

2000

51,781
125,171
43,871
41,275
43,172
33,334
46,916
24,112
67,317
27,340

14.8
19.0

14.8
19.0
1,342
6,708

56
78

104.0
538.6
2020

53.6
922
78
8.9

2020
October
2,501
1,294
1,207
1,063
639
424
410

2010

194
156
39

2010~

447,782
420,908
200,987
867,695
447,014
420,681
266

106
226

64
43
92.6

2010

56,496
149,891
49,107
44,618
49,141
35,295
51,382
25,724
81,093
32,163

8.1
11.8

8.1
11.8
1,503
7,515

22
34

51.7
284.2
2021°

59.3
96.8
3.2
79

November
2,552
1,345
1,207
1,106

647
459
363

2015

247
190
57

2015

324,927
307,661
158,796
630,672
323,500
307,172
292

106
23.9

57
40
98.1

2015

60,440
169,393
53,309
48,897
53,876
38,731
56,755
26,587
90,987
33,613

7.2
10.4

7.2
10.4
1,733
8,661

1.8
29

51.87
267.3

December
2111
1,038
1,073
1,109

653
456
642

2018

268
189
78

2020

679,457
348,739
330,718

314

39

2020

62,737
188,376
56,919
49,381
56,263
40,158
60,493
29,878
101,125
35,151




AGRICULTURE/FISHERY

Palay al 11,220.00 41,611.48 30,380.93 52,851.92 11,873.00
Com & 16,644.38 19,496.00 13,500.00 22,941.67 17,491.00
Commercial Fishes 10.59 9.67 6.83 7.05 246.98%
Municipal Fishes
Marine Fishes 555.13 648.49 442.49 339.13 915.802
Inland Fishes@ 4.09 3.82 3.79 3.73 7.39
Aquaculture 2,598.36 3,417.41 1,893.09 3,837.83 3,788.79¢

. . 20212/ 20222/

Animals Slaughtered (in Heads) Qs Qi Q
Carabao 2,077 1,664 1,664 2,116 2,284
Cattle 2,092 2,230 2,544 2,659 3,007
Goat 587 504 662 610 737
Hog 85,240 48,596 61,114 54,924 72,510

20212/ 20222/

INVENTORY July October January April July
Chicken 5,749,745 6,876,214 6,968,696 6,661,929 5,678,013
Duck 6,905 - 11,276 14,367 15,363
Carabao 70,046 - 69,357 69,627 70,767
Cattle 76,745 - 79,473 79,900 79,978
Goat 141,606 - 141,111 134,760 133,394
Swine 425,913 452,417 474,254 342,891 396,442

Definition of Terms: Note:

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices
of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households
relative to a base year.

Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI. Labor Force Participation Rate -
proportion of total labor force to the total household population 15 years and
over.

Purchasing Power of Peso — a measure of the value of the peso in a given period
relative to a chosen reference period.

Poverty Incidence — the proportion of families/individuals with per capita
income/expenditure less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total
number of families/individuals.

Subsistence Incidence — the proportion of families/individuals with per capita
income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number
of families/individuals.

Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force.
Unemployment Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force.
Underemployment Rate - proportion of underemployed persons to total
employed persons. Poverty Incidence among Population - refers to the proportion
of population with per capita income less than the per capita poverty threshold to
the total number of populations.
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a/ Davao del Sur including Davao City
b/ The data includes the following municipality: Jose Abad Santos,
Malita, Santa Maria, Sarangani & Don Marcelino; exclude Davao City
= Datais not applicable
. Data is still in process

Source:
Approved building permits (Preliminary results)
2015 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines
"2021° Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines-Preliminary Results
2018-2021 Labor Force Survey-Davao Region
2000, 2010 & 2022 Census of Population and Housing
2015 Census of Population
2020 Public Use Files for Birth, Death & Marriage
OpenSTAT Website (Agriculture & Fishery)
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