

DAVAO DEL SUR AUGUST 2022

Ref. No.: QS-2022-08PSO24-06 Release Date: 14 September 2022

(082) 225-0172

psadvsur@yahoo.com facebook.com/psadvsur

2018=100 PRICE INDICES	2022						
	April	May	June	July	August		
Consumer Price Index (All Items)	113.7	115.5	116.2	118.8	119.0		
Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages	112.5	115.5	116.1	118.5	119.1		
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco	136.5	137.4	140.8	143.1	143.3		
Clothing and Footwear	107.7	107.8	107.8	107.8	107.8		
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels	112.9	113.2	113.0	119.0	121.4		
Furnishings, Household Equipment, and Routine Household Maintenance	110.3	110.3	110.3	110.3	110.5		
Health	114.0	115.9	117.0	117.2	117.3		
Transport	129.9	134.7	138.1	141.3	133.6		
Information and Communication	106.8	106.8	106.8	106.8	106.8		
Recreation, Sport and Culture	107.6	107.7	108.6	108.6	109.3		
Education Services	103.9	103.9	103.9	103.9	104.2		
Restaurants and Accommodation Services	107.6	107.6	107.6	107.6	107.6		
Financial Services	145.9	145.9	145.9	145.9	145.9		
Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services	110.3	110.3	110.4	110.4	110.5		
Inflation Rate	5.2	6.8	7.4	9.6	8.3		
Purchasing Power of Peso	0.88	0.87	0.86	0.84	0.84		
GEOGRAPHY	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021		
Number of Municipalities	9	9	9	9	9		
Number of Component Cities	2	2	2	2	2		
Number of Barangays	232	232	232	232	232		
CONSTRUCTION	2020 ^{a/}		2021	al			
	Q ₄	Q ₁	Q ₂	Q ₃			

CONSTRUCTION	2020 a/	2021 ^{a/}			
	Q ₄	Q ₁	\mathbf{Q}_2	Q ₃	Q ₄
Total					
Number	54	339	534	728	406
Total floor area (Square Meter)	2,580	30,475	188,396	254,741	58,428
Value (P 1,000)	48,885	416,513	2,099,124	2,995,266	762,101
Residential					
Number	54	307	430	571	355
Total floor area (Square Meter)	2,580	19,741	50,963	126,796	32,732
Value (P 1,000)	48,885	299,758	754,457	1,812,954	460,549
Non-residential					
Number	-	18	70	104	35
Total floor area (Square Meter)	-	4,687	136,959	127,804	25,450
Value (P 1,000)	-	59,960	1,275,698	1,122,277	278,497
Addition					
Number	-	9	10	4	4
Total floor area (Square Meter)	-	6,047	474	141	246
Value (P 1,000)	-	50,213	13,246	1,153	1,382
Other					
Number	-	5	24	49	12
Value (P 1,000)	-	6,582	55,723	58,882	21,673
POVERTY	2009a/ **	2012a/ **	2015 ^{a/} *	2018*	2021p

1,421

7,103

Monthly Per Capita Poverty Threshold (PhP) Monthly Poverty Threshold for a Family of Five (PhP)

Poverty Incidence (%)

1,610

8,047

1,935

9,673

2,151

10,753

2,480

12,396

Among Families	19.3	20.0	14.8	8.1	7.2
Among Population	24.8	24.4	19.0	11.8	10.4
Magnitude of Poor ('000)					
Among Families	100.9	113.9	14.8	8.1	7.2
Among Population	569.4	577.1	19.0	11.8	10.4
Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold (PhP) Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold for a Family of Five (PhP)	990 4,950	1,118 5,588	1,342 6,708	1,503 7,515	1,733 8,661
Subsistence Incidence (%)	4,950	5,500	0,700	7,515	0,001
Among Families	8.9	8.0	5.6	2.2	1.8
Among Population	12.5	10.1	7.8	3.4	2.9
Magnitude of Food Poor ('000)					
Among Families	46.4	45.7	104.0	51.7	51.87
Among Population	286.8	238.2	538.6	284.2	267.3
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT	2018	2019	2020	2021 ^p	
Labor Force Participation Rate	59.5	56.3	53.6	59.3	
Employment Rate	97.6	97.2	92.2	96.8	
Unemployment Rate Underemployment Rate	2.4 10.6	2.8 8.7	7.8 8.9	3.2 7.9	
* in percent	10.0	0.7	0.9	7.9	
			2020		
VITAL STATISTICS	August	September	October	November	December
Birth	2,430	2,641	2,501	2,552	2,111
Male	1,241	1,350	1,294	1,345	1,038
Female	1,189	1,291	1,207	1,207	1,073
Death	1,003	935	1,063	1,106	1,109
Male	596	555	639	647	653
Female Marriage	407 380	380 371	424 410	459 363	456 642
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE					
(Region 11)	2006	2009	2010	2015	2018
Annual Average Family Income	135	165	194	247	268
Annual Average Family Expenditures	115	141	156	190	189
Average Savings	19	24	39	57	78
* at current prices (in thousand pesos)			00/01/		
DEMOGRAPHY			2010 ^{b/}	2015	2020
Total Population			868,690	632,588	680,481
Male			447,782	324,927	
Female			420,908	307,661	
Number of Households			200,987	158,796	
Household Population			867,695	630,672	679,457
Male			447,014	323,500	348,739
Female			420,681	307,172	330,718
Population Density (per km²)			266	292	314
Sex Ratio			106	106	
Median Age			22.6	23.9	
Dependency Ratio			64	57	
Average Household Size			4.3	4.0	3.9
Literacy Rate (percent)		-2000	92.6	98.1	2020
POPULATION		2000	2010 574.040	2015	2020
Total Bansalan		504,209 51,781	574,910 56,496	632,588 60,440	680,481 62,737
		125,171	149,891	169,393	188,376
City of Digos (Capital)			49,091	53,309	
Hagonoy		43,871			56,919 40,381
Kiblawan		41,275	44,618 40,141	48,897 52,976	49,381
Magsaysay		43,172	49,141	53,876	56,263
Malalag		33,334	35,295	38,731	40,158
Matanao		46,916	51,382	56,755	60,493
Padada		24,112	25,724	26,587	29,878
Santa Cruz		67,317	81,093	90,987	101,125
Sulop		27,340	32,163	33,613	35,151

ACDICIII TIIDE/EIGHEDV	2021			2022		
AGRICULTURE/FISHERY	Q ₂	Q 3	Q ₄	Q ₁	Q ₂	
Volume of Production (in MT)						
Palay ^{a/}	11,220.00	41,611.48	30,380.93	52,851.92	11,873.00	
Corn a/	16,644.38	19,496.00	13,500.00	22,941.67	17,491.00	
Commercial Fishes Municipal Fishes	10.59	9.67	6.83	7.05	246.98a/	
Marine Fishes	555.13	648.49	442.49	339.13	915.80a/	
Inland Fishes ^{a/}	4.09	3.82	3.79	3.73	7.39	
Aquaculture	2,598.36	3,417.41	1,893.09	3,837.83	3,788.79a/	
Animals Slaughtered (in Heads)	2021 a/				22 a/	
	Q_2	Q ₃	Q_4	\mathbf{Q}_1	Q_2	
Carabao	2,077	1,664	1,664	2,116	2,284	
Cattle	2,092	2,230	2,544	2,659	3,007	
Goat	587	504	662	610	737	
Hog	85,240	48,596	61,114	54,924	72,510	
INVENTORY	2021 ^{a/}		2022 a/			
INVENTORT	July	October	January	April	July	
Chicken	5,749,745	6,876,214	6,968,696	6,661,929	5,678,013	
Duck	6,905	-	11,276	14,367	15,363	
Carabao	70,046	-	69,357	69,627	70,767	
Cattle	76,745	-	79,473	79,900	79,978	
Goat	141,606	-	141,111	134,760	133,394	
Swine	425,913	452,417	474,254	342,891	396,442	

Definition of Terms:

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households relative to a base year.

Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI. Labor Force Participation Rate - proportion of total labor force to the total household population 15 years and over

Purchasing Power of Peso – a measure of the value of the peso in a given period relative to a chosen reference period.

Poverty Incidence – the proportion of families/individuals with per capita income/expenditure less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of families/individuals.

Subsistence Incidence – the proportion of families/individuals with per capita income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number of families/individuals.

Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force. Unemployment Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force. **Underemployment Rate** - proportion of underemployed persons to total employed persons. Poverty Incidence among Population - refers to the proportion of population with per capita income less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of populations.

Note:

- a/ Davao del Sur including Davao City
- b/ The data includes the following municipality: Jose Abad Santos, Malita, Santa Maria, Sarangani & Don Marcelino; exclude Davao City
- Data is not applicable
- .. Data is still in process

Source:

Approved building permits (Preliminary results)

***2015 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines

*2021° Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines-Preliminary Results

2018-2021 Labor Force Survey-Davao Region

2000, 2010 & 2022 Census of Population and Housing

2015 Census of Population

2020 Public Use Files for Birth, Death & Marriage

OpenSTAT Website (Agriculture & Fishery)

APPROVED FOR RELEASE:

RANDOLPH ANTHONY B. GALES (Chief Statistical Specialist) Officer in-Charge

Regional Statistical Services Office XI

